
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 27 June 2017 at 4.00 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Constitution (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
4   Role and Remit (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
5   Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
6   The Council Plan - Year End Assessment and Performance Delivery 2016/17 

(including Five Year Target Setting 2017-18) (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
  

7   Serious Violence and Domestic Homicide Progress Update (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
Report of Strategic Director Communities and Environment and 
  
Presentations by:- 
  
Superintendent Nicola Musgrove, Central Area Command 
  
Mark Cheetham – Independent Domestic Violence Advisor Service 
  
Julie Crichton – Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
  
Denise Lloyd – Multi Agency Tasking and Co-ordination, Northumbria Police 
  

 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway 0191 433 3993 helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Tel: 0191 433 3993, Date: Monday, 19 June 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 4 April 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, J Turnbull and A Wheeler 
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Dillon, P Craig, S Dickie, K Dodds, H Haran 

and J McClurey 
 
CSS20 APOLOGIES  

  
CSS21 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Community Safety Sub held on 17 January 

2017 were agreed as a correct record. 

  
  
 

CSS22 REDUCING RE-OFFENDING  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from Louise Houghton, National Probation 
Service and Martyn Strike, Northumbria Communit
[...]
Law 
Enforcement (MoRiLE) tools, which assessed the potential harm and risk of issues, and 
measured this against our partners’ capacity and capability to respond as well as how 
we worked more collaboratively with Safe Newcastle.  
  
The Assessment identified similar issues and problem that were found in previous 
years and showed that the activity undertaken by Community Safety partners remained 
appropriate and relevant. 
  
As at 20 March 2017, the Board has received a high volume of responses to the 
consultation (with in excess of 600+ residents responding). 65% of respondents to the 
consultation gave a priority weight to violent crime (including domestic and sexual 
abuse). Conversely, fewer respondents (8%) felt that the ‘improving public confidence’ 
theme was a priority. Yet, poor street lighting and environmental issues (such as fly-
tipping, graffiti, dog-fouling and speeding) were identified as key concerns – all of which 
are visible incidents which directly impact on feelings of safety and perception of 
Council/Police to tackle issues.  
  
Following the consultation period, the strategic priorities will be discussed and agreed 
at the Community Safety Board in April 2017 – and the Partnership Plan will be 
finalised and made publically available. 
  
It is important to note that some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong links to 
work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding Adults, Local 
Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will require a co-
ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively. 
  
The actions associated with the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised through 
the Community Safety Sub OSC and regular update reports will be presented to 
Committee over the next twelve months. 

  
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) That the Committee agreed to receive regular updates on actions 

undertaken in relation to the strategic priorities. 

  
  
 

CSS26 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the provisional work programme for the Community Safety 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee for the municipal year 2017/18. 

  
The work programme has been developed following the usual consultation process 
with councillors and partners and picks up on key priorities in vision 2030 and the 
council plan and aligns with the priorities of the Community Safety Board. 
  
The proposed case study – Impact of Alcohol on Community Safety is an important 
area to consider which has been raised as a key issue in both the Health and 
Wellbeing and the Community Safety Board – the OSC will consider this in March 

Page 5



 

2018. 
  
The OSC were also advised that the Care Health and Wellbeing OSC also has a 
complementary case study scheduled  (in March 2018) relating to Hospital Admissions 
as a result of Alcohol Related Harm and following both OSC meetings a joint meeting 
between the two OSCs will be arranged to consider the findings of both OSCs. 
  
The Committee were also advised that they will also be considering Deliberate Fires as 
a priority area, as suggested by one of our partners. 

  
RESOLVED - i)  That the information be noted 
  ii) That the provisional work programme for 2017/18 be endorsed, 

and referred to Council for agreement on 8 June 2017. 
  iii) That further reports will be brought to Committee to identify any 

additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC 

27 June 2017 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution   
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
The constitution of the Sub-Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as 
approved by the Council for the 2017/18 municipal year is as follows: 
 
Chair   N Weatherley (C) 
Vice Chair  T Graham (VC) 
 
Councillors  S Dickie 
   K Dodds 
   H Haran 
   J Turnbull 
   A Wheeler 
   P Craig 
   J McClurey 
 
 
Recommendat
[...]
tee is to act as the “critical friend” of the     

       Partnership providing it with constructive challenge at a strategic level 

       rather than an operational level. This role will involve:- 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

27 June 2017 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

  considering the actions undertaken by the responsible bodies on the 
Partnership and 

  making reports and recommendations to the local authority  with regard 
to those functions 

  responsibility for considering any Councillor Calls for Action (CCfA) in  

line with the Council’s protocol. 

 

5.  The Sub-Committee may therefore:- 

 

 Review decisions, holding decision makers to account 

 Call-in executive decisions in accordance with the procedure set out in 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee rules 

 Contribute to the policy making process 

 Carry out Policy reviews agreed as part of the service planning cycle 

 Advise Cabinet as part of the Council’s performance management 
system  

 Have a role in scrutinising and developing the Council’s Improvement 
Programme 

 Examine the schedule of Decisions 
 
Recommendation 
 
6. The Sub-Committee is asked to note its remit and terms of reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Helen Conway Ext: 3993 

 

Page 10



   

 
 
              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Community Safety Board – Partnership Plan 2017/18 
 
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling 

Strategic Director – Communities and Environment 
 

 
Summary  
This report provides Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee with 
the finalised Partnership Plan for Gateshead Community Safety Board, which provides 
details of the strategic priorities that have been identified for the next 12 months. 
 

 
1 Introduction  
1.1 This report provides Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

with the statutory Partnership Plan that has been produced, and endorsed, by 
the Community Safety Board within Gateshead for delivery in 2017/18. 

 
2 Background 
2.1 As a reminder, members of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee received a 

copy of the draft Partnership Plan, as part of the statutory consultation process, 
back in April 2017 and were asked to provide comments in order to improve 
and enhance the Plan and to ensure that it appropriately reflected local needs. 

 
2.2 The Community Safety Board has a statutory duty under the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual intelligence-led Strategic Assessment 
and Partnership Plan.  The Strategic Assessment is a detailed analysis of key 
crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour issues within Gateshead in order to 
assist in identifying possible community safety priorities.  Following a public 
consultation exercise a Partnership Plan is produced which sets out specific 
priorities the Board will focus upon in the forthcoming year.   

 
3. Strategic Themes and Priorities 
3.1 The strategic themes confirmed for 2017/18 are: 

(1) Tackling Violence 
(2) Combatting Anti-Social Behaviour 
(3) Addressing Substance Misuse 
(4) Improving Public Confidence 

 
Theme 1: Tackling Violence 
The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Violent Crime 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Sexual Abuse 

Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 

27 June 2017 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



   

Theme 2: Combatting Anti-Social Behaviour 
The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Youth and adult-related ASB 

 Prevent Violent Extremism and Radicalisation 

 Hate Crime 

 High Demand Locations – identified through Problem Solving 

 Community Tensions 
 

Theme 3: Addressing Substance Misuse  
 The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Drugs (including Novel Psychoactive Substances) 

 Alcohol 

 Drug-related Deaths 
 

Theme 4: Improving Public Confidence 
 The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Improving Community Confidence in Services 

 Community Cohesion and Engagement 
 

4 Partnership Plan 2017/18 
4.1 The draft Partnership Plan has been included as Appendix 1 and provides the 

headline details of some activity that has been undertaken over the last twelve-
months to keep residents safe. 

 
4.2 It highlights a range of landscape/context issues that will impact on the Board 

as well as a list of potential outcomes and/or performance measures that will be 
achieved.  Differently to previous years, a section has been included which sets 
out specific activity/actions linked with each of the strategic themes and 
priorities as well as details of the demand on Community Safety service.  Some 
additional actions have been included as a result of the consultation exercise. 

 
4.3 It is important to note that some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong 

links to work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding Adults, 
Local Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will require 
a co-ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively. 

 
5 Northumbria Police and Crime Plan 2017-20 
5.1 As a reminder, it is the statutory role of the PCC to issue a Police and Crime 

Plan within the financial year in which each ordinary election is held.  Although 
the PCC is not a Responsible Authority on the Community Safety Partnership, 
both parties must have due regard to each other’s priorities when setting their 
respective strategic plans. 
 

5.2 The Northumbria Police and Crime Plan priorities for 2017-21 are: 

 Domestic and sexual abuse 

 Putting victims first 

 Effective criminal justice system 

 Reducing anti-social behaviour 

 Tackling crime 

 Community confidence 

Page 12



   

5.3 To reassure Overview and Scrutiny Committee members, when developing the 
local Partnership Plan for Gateshead, we have tried, where possible, to ensure 
that we replicate similar themes and actions to those identified in the Police and 
Crime Plan for Northumbria.  

 
6 Next Steps 
6.1 The Partnership Plan was endorsed by Gateshead Community Safety Board on 

4 April 2017 and was agreed by Gateshead Council Cabinet on 23 May 2017.  
Once agreed, the Board is statutorily required to "publish the Partnership Plan 
in the local area, bringing it to the attention of as many different groups or 
persons within the area, as is reasonable”.   

 
6.2 Similar to the previous year, copies will be available electronically via Council 

and partner agencies website and hardcopies will be circulated to key statutory 
stakeholders (including Police and Crime Commissioner). 
 

7 Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
7.1 The actions associated with the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised 

through the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee (as set 
out in the Local Government Act 2000 and associated regulations) and regular 
update reports will be presented to Committee for scrutiny over the next twelve-
months (in line with the OSC Workplan for 2017/18). 

 

8 Recommendations 
8.1 The Committee is asked to: 

(i) Agree to receive regular updates on actions undertaken in relation to the 
strategic priorities (as per the OSC Workplan 2017/18). 

 
 

Contact:  Adam Lindridge             Ext: (0191) 433 3243 
 
 
 
* Appendix 1 – Partnership Plan 2017/18 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 

 

 

Gateshead Community Safety Board 
 

Partnership Plan 2017/18 

 

WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP TO MAKE GATESHEAD A SAFER PLACE TO WORK, LIVE AND VISIT 

 

 
  

2017/182017/182017/182017/18    

Page 15



Page | 2 

Contents            
 

           Page 

 

• Strategic Priorities 2017/18 – at a glance…      3 

 

• Foreword – Chair of Gateshead Community Safety Board    4 

 

• Demand for Community Safety Services in Gateshead    5 

 

• Community Safety Activity in 2016/17      6 

 

• Introduction:         7 

o What is Community Safety?        

o Our Vision         
[...]
s Survey 

 

• % who feel very or fairly safe living in their neighbourhood – Safer Communities Survey 

 

• Number/rate of all crime 

 

• Number of people attending WRAP (Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent) 

 

• Partner measures 

 

 

Page 35



Page | 22 

Who to contact to find out more?        

 

Further information can be found on Gateshead Council’s website: 

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/safergateshead 

 

Alternatively, Community Safety can be contacted: 

 

By Letter: 

Community Safety Team 

Communities and Environment 

Gateshead Council 

Civic Centre 

Regent Street 

Gateshead 

NE8 1HH 

 

By Email: 

communitysafety@gateshead.gov.uk for general enquiries 

 

By Telephone: 

0191 433 3000 

(Office Hours: Monday to Friday, 9-5pm) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Produced by Gateshead Community Safety Board 

April 2017 

 

Refresh Date:  

March 2018 

Page 36



 

 

 CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING     
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JUNE 2017 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: The Council Plan – Year End Assessment of Performance and 

Delivery 2016/2017  
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 

Learning  
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
This report provides the year end assessment of performance for 2016/2017. It provides an 
update on the performance and delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020.      
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives an 

overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).  

  
2. The year end performance report monitors progress against the Council Plan 2015-2020.  
 
3. The Council Plan was approved by Cabinet on the 14 July 2015, enabling the Council, 

along with partners, to be better placed to achieve positive outcomes for the people of 
Gateshead and deliver the ambition of Vision 2030 over the next 5 years. 

 
4. Gateshead’s Sustainable Community Strategy Vision 2030 was also refreshed and 

approved by Cabinet on 3 November 2015. 
 
Five Year Target Setting to 2020 
5. Targets for 2020 were set as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework, 

for the period 2015/2016 to 2019/2020 to enable performance to be monitored to ensure 
continuous improvement.  These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016. 

 
Delivery and Performance  
6. The year end 2016/2017 assessment of performance report relates to the remit of the 

Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and focuses on 
achievements, areas identified for improvement and future actions.   

 
7. Progress as to how well the Council is performing in relation to the equalities objectives, 

where information is available at the year-end stage, is also reported in this report. 
 

Recommendation 
8. It is recommended that the Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
(i) consider whether the activities undertaken at year end 2016/17 are achieving the 

desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020; 
(ii) agree that the report be referred to Cabinet on 18 July 2017, with the 

recommendations from this Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration. 

 

Contact: Marisa Jobling                          Ext: 2099 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

  
Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

June 2017 
 

Council Plan – End of Year Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2016/17 
 

 
 
Portfolio: 

 Communities & Volunteering – Councillor L Green 
 
 
Lead Officer: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
Community Safety OSC 
Chair – Councillor N Weatherley 
Vice Chair – Councillor T Graham 
 
The committee undertakes sc
[...]
of anti-social 
behaviour (LW32) include: 
 

 Review the implementation of ASB legislation locally (e.g. Public Space Protection Order). 
 

 Roll out training for frontline staff and practitioners to increase awareness of the ASB Tools 
and Powers that are available. 

 

 Deliver awareness raising campaigns to demonstrate the impact of ASB and hate crime. 
 
Actions to be taken in the next six months linked to perceptions and feelings of safety (LW33 and 
LW34) include: 
 

 Develop a Communications and Engagement Framework to ensure that we have a co-
ordinated approach across all partner organisations involved with Community Safety. 

 
Other actions that do not directly link to strategic outcome indicators include: 
 

 Develop an approach to identifying complex/chaotic individuals as a result of alcohol 
misuse and determine what measures can be put in place to support them (and ultimately 
reduce the level of demand placed on local services). 

Page 49



12 

 

 

 Continue to monitor and review all Drug-related Deaths and Overdoses that occur within 
Gateshead in order to maximise and share potential learning so as to minimise future 
deaths. 

 

 Continue to deliver and build upon delivery and awareness raising around 'Preventing 
Violent Extremism' agenda 

Page 50



   

 
 
              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) – Update  
 
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling 

Strategic Director – Communities and Environment 
 

 
Summary  
This report provides Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an 
update in relation to the ongoing Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) as well as details 
of a project being carried out in conjunction with the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Northumbria and the Queen Elizabeth Hospital to improve support provisions within 
healthcare settings for victims of domestic abuse.  It forms part of a wider presentation 
on violent crime and complements the work undertaken by the Independent Domestic 
Violence Adviser and Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub. 
 

 
1 Introduction  
1.1 This report provides Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

with an update in relation to the ongoing Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) as 
well as details of a project being carried out in conjunction with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Northumbria and Queen Elizabeth Hospital to improve 
support provisions within healthcare settings for victims of domestic abuse.   

 
2 Domestic Homicide Reviews 
2.1 As a reminder, DHRs were established on a statutory basis under Section 9 (3) 

of Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act (2004) and came into force on 13 
April 2011.  DHRs require certain partner agencies to come together to review a 
domestic-related homicide (in order to identify any lessons to be learnt so as to 
minimise the potential for future deaths).   

 
2.2 The overall responsibility for establishing a DHR rests with the Chair of the local 

Community Safety Partnership and involves reviewing the circumstances in 
which the death of a person aged 16yrs+ has, or appears to have, resulted from 
violence, abuse or neglect by: a person to whom he was related, a person with 
whom he was or had been in an intimate relationship, or a member of the same 
household as himself. 

 
2.3 The purpose of a DHR is not to reinvestigate the death or apportion blame, but 

to establish what lessons are to be learned, regarding the way in which local 
professionals and organisations work individually and together to safeguard 
victims of domestic abuse and to apply these lessons to change service policies 
and procedures to prevent future domestic violence homicides. 

 

Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 

27 June 2017 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



   

2.4 The refresh guidance, published by the Home Office in December 2016, places 
a greater emphasis on 'victim prominence' within the process (including further 
interaction with the victims' fa
[...]
y attacks 
and/or can trigger other physical health problems).     

 
5.2 We know through various nationally evaluated projects (‘A Cry for Health’ and 

IRIS: Identification and Referral to Improve Safety) by extending the presence 
of specialist domestic abuse services into health settings, they can intervene at 
a much earlier stage by reaching victims both who are hidden from the criminal 
justice system as well as those who have a different victim profile compared 
with those accessing community-based services (e.g. BME, Older Persons etc).  
We also know victims who come to the attention of health services are more 
likely to be at an earlier stage of an abusive relationship and are more likely to 
be still living with the perpetrator – increasing their risk to further abuse/incident 
and usually at their most vulnerable.  Moreover, domestic homicide reviews and 
serious adult reviews across the UK regularly identify missed opportunities to 
spot the signs of abuse, ask about it and act – particularly in health settings. 

 
5.3 To address these concerns, we are working in conjunction with the Police and 

Crime Commissioner and the Queen Elizabeth Hospital in order to develop a 
project designed to improve the response that victims of domestic abuse get 
when accessing health services within Gateshead. 

 
5.4 The project will initially last for three years, starting in July 2017, and is funded 

by PCC, Queen Elizabeth Hospital and Community Safety – and involves a full-
time specialist Domestic Abuse Advocate being located within Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital in the Adult Safeguarding Team.  This individual will be the single point 
of contact for domestic abuse within the hospital setting and will be available to 
support staff (through providing specialist advice and guidance) during peak 
times for domestic abuse presentations (with evidence showing presentations 
are higher late evening through to early morning during weekend periods). 

 
5.5 The Advocate will be expected to deliver tailored training to hospital staff and 

GPs (based within the walk-in centre) to increase understanding and signs of 
domestic abuse so that practitioners are better equipped to be able to identify, 
respond to and help prevent further abuse through earlier intervention, support, 
and referring patients to the right services (e.g. substance misuse and mental 
health).  It is hoped this will translate directly into increased referrals from GPs 
and health professionals across the Borough to domestic abuse services. 

Page 53



   

5.5 It is envisaged the Domestic Abuse Advocate will hold a small caseload and will 
be the expert/single point of contact in the hospital for all domestic abuse 
issues and is responsible for referring patients, and attending, the Multi-Agency 
Risk Assessment Conference held on a fortnightly basis to discuss actions to 
support high-risk victims.  They will also be expected to make referrals into the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub and Independent Domestic Violence Adviser 
Service, as necessary, as well as sharing appropriate information with the local 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams and Multi-Agency Tasking and Co-ordination 
Groups to ensure that joined-up actions can take place to protect clients. 

 
5.6 The project aims to upskill every single member of staff based in Accident and 

Emergency, Gynecology and Midwifery departments to be more effective in 
recognizing the signs of an abusive relationship and to provide suitable advice, 
guidance and support to improve the quality of life for patients experiencing 
domestic abuse.  Although it is difficult to quantify the total number of patients 
that will benefit from the project, throughout its lifetime – it is likely hundreds of 
individuals will be supported (particularly if based on national estimates that 1 in 
4 women and 1 in 6 men experience some form of domestic abuse throughout 
their lives). 

 
5.7 Further updates will be provided to Community Safety Board and Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee outlining the progress and outcomes achieved throughout 
the next 12 months. 

 
6 Recommendations 
6.1 The Committee is asked to consider the following proposals: 

(i) Comment on contents of report; 
(ii) Agree to receive progress updates on DHRs and Health Project at future 

Committees, as necessary.  
 
 

Contact:  Adam Lindridge             Ext: (0191) 433 3243 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Constitution
	4 Role and Remit
	5 Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Partnership Plan 201718 (FINAL)

	6 The Council Plan - Year End Assessment and Performance Delivery 2016/17 (including Five Year Target Setting 2017-18)
	Appendix 1 - OSC End of Year Performance 2016-17

	7 Serious Violence and Domestic Homicide Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING

Tuesday, 27 June 2017

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, K Dodds, H Haran, J Turnbull, 
A Wheeler and S Hawkins

CSS27 APOLOGIES 
 

CSS28 MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct record.

CSS29 CONSTITUTION 

RESOLVED - That the constitution of the Sub-Committee and the appointment of the 
Chair and Vice Chair for the municipal year 2017/18 be noted.

 

CSS30 ROLE AND REMIT 

RESOLVED - That the remit and terms of reference of the Sub-Committee be 
noted.

 

CSS31 SAFER GATESHEAD PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017/18 

The Committee received the Statutory Partnership Plan that has been produced, 
and endorsed, by the Community Safety Board within Gateshead for delivery in 
2017/18.
 
The Strategic themes confirmed for 2017/18 are:
 
1) Tackling Violence
2) Combating Anti-Social Behaviour
3) Addressing Substance Misuse
4) Improving Public Confidence.
 
The Partnership Plan provides the headline details of some activity that has been 
undertaken over the last twelve months to keep residents safe.
 



It highlights a range of landscape/context issues that will impact on the Board as well 
as a list of potential outcomes and/or performance measures that will be achieved. A 
section has been included this year which sets out specific activity/actions linked 
with each of the strategic themes and priorities as well as details of the demand on 
Community Safety service and some additional actions have been included as a 
result of the consultation exercise.
 
It is important to note that some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong links to 
work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding Adults, Local 
Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will required a co-
ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively. 
 
The Committee were also advised that it is the statutory role of the PCC to issue a 
Police and Crime Plan within the financial year in which each ordinary election is 
held. Although the PCC is not a Responsible Authority on the Community Safety 
Partnership, both parties must have due regard to each other’s priorities when 
setting their respective strategic plans.
 
The Committee were reassured that when developing the local Partnership Plan for 
Gateshead, officers have tried, where possible, to ensure that we replicate similar 
themes and actions to those identified in the Police and Crime Plan for Northumbria.
 
The Partnership Plan was endorsed by the Community Safety Board on 4 April 2017 
and was agreed by Gateshead Council Cabinet on 23 May 2017.
 
The Committee were advised that similar to previous years, copies will be available 
electronically via Council and partner agencies website and hardcopies will be 
circulated to key statutory stakeholders.
 
The actions associated with the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised through 
the Community Safety Sub OSC and regular update reports will be presented to 
Committee for scrutiny over the next twelve months in line with the OSC workplan 
for 2017/18.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That regular updates on actions undertaken in relation to the 

strategic priorities be reported.
 

CSS32 THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR END ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
DELIVERY 2016/17 (INCLUDING FIVE YEAR TARGET SETTING 2017-18) 

The Committee received a report and presentation on the year end assessment of 
performance for 2016/2017, which provided an update on the performance and 
delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020.
 
The year end performance report monitors progress against the Council Plan 2015-
2020. Targets for 2020 were set as part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework, for the period 2015/2016 to 2019/2020 to enable performance to be 
monitored to ensure continuous improvement. These targets were approved by 



Cabinet on 12 July 2016.
 
The year end 2016/2017 assessment of performance report relates to the remit of 
the Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and focuses on 
achievements, areas identified for improvement and future actions.
 
Progress as to how well the Council is performing in relation to the equalities 
objectives, where information is available at the year end stage, was also reported to 
Committee.
 

- i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the activities undertaken at year end 2016/17 were felt to  

be achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-
2020

 iii) Agreed that the report be referred to Cabinet on 18 July 2017 for 
their consideration

 

CSS33 SERIOUS VIOLENCE AND DOMESTIC HOMICIDE PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing an update in relation to the ongoing 
Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) as well as details of a project being carried out 
in conjunction with the Police and Crime Commissioner for Northumbria and the 
Queen Elizabeth Hospital to improve support provisions within healthcare settings 
for victims of domestic abuse.
 
The project will initially last for three years, starting in July 2017,and is funded by 
PCC, Queen Elizabeth Hospital and Community Safety – and involves a full-time 
specialist Domestic Abuse Advocate being located within Queen Elizabeth Hospital 
in the Adult Safeguarding Team. 
 
The Advocate will be the single point of contact for domestic abuse within the 
hospital setting and will be available to support staff  (through providing specialist 
advice and guidance) during peak times for domestic abuse presentations (with 
evidence showing presentations are higher late evening through to early morning 
during weekend periods)
 
The Advocate will be expected to deliver tailored training to hospital staff and GPs 
(based within the walk in centre) to increase understanding and signs of domestic 
abuse so that practitioners are better equipped to be able to identify, respond to and 
help prevent further abuse through earlier intervention, support and referring patients 
to the right services (e.g. substance misuse and mental health). It is hoped this will 
translate directly into increased referrals from GPs and health professionals across 
the Borough to domestic abuse services.
 
It is envisaged that the Advocate will hold a small caseload and will be the 
expert/single point of contact in the hospital for all domestic abuse issues and is 
responsible for referring patients, and attending the Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conference held on a fortnightly basis to discuss actions to support high-risk victims. 
They will also be expected to make referrals into the MASH and IDVVS as 
necessary, as well as sharing appropriate information with the local Neighbourhood 



Policing Teams and Multi-Agency Tasking and Co-ordination Groups to ensure that 
joined-up actions can take place to protect clients.
 
The project aims to upskill every single member of staff based in A&E, Gynecology 
and Midwifery departments to be more effective in recognising the signs of an 
abusive relationship and to provide suitable advice, guidance and support to improve 
the quality of life for patients experiencing domestic abuse. Although it is difficult to 
quantify the total number of patients that will benefit from the project, throughout its 
lifetime – it is likely to be hundreds of individuals will be supported (particularly if 
based on national estimates that 1 in 4 women and 1 in 6 men experience some 
form of domestic abuse throughout their lives).
 
Further updates will be provided to Community Safety Board and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee outlining the progress and outcomes achieved throughout the 
next 12 months.
 
The Committee also received presentations on issues surrounding serious violence 
from Superintendent Nicola Musgrove of Central Area Command.
 
Mark Cheetham, Independent Domestic Violence Advisor Service
 
Julie Crichton, Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub and 
 
Denise Lloyd, Multi Agency Tasking and Co-ordination, Northumbria Police
 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.
 

Chair……….………………..


